

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OTIS CRANDEL, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF,  
AND ON BEHALF OF BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY  
GARCIA, JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, AND JARED AN-  
DREW GARCIA, INDIVIDUALLY, THE ESTATE OF BRENDA  
KAYE WORL, AND BRENDA KAY WORL'S HEIRS-AT-LAW;  
BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DALENA HALL AND CARI RENEA MCGOWEN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

T. Dean Malone  
Jennifer Kingaard  
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN  
MALONE, P.C.  
900 Jackson Street  
Suite 730  
Dallas, TX 75202

Bruce K. Thomas  
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE K.  
THOMAS  
12900 Preston Road  
Suite 590  
Dallas, TX 75230

Michael Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew R. Hellman  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mdreeben@omm.com

Melissa C. Cassel  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*(Additional Caption Information on Inside Cover)*

---

OTIS CRANDEL, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF,  
AND ON BEHALF OF BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY  
GARCIA, JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, AND JARED AN-  
DREW GARCIA, INDIVIDUALLY, THE ESTATE OF BRENDA  
KAYE WORL, AND BRENDA KAY WORL'S HEIRS-AT-LAW;  
BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VEGAS HASTINGS AND DANIEL PIPER,

*Respondents.*

---

SHANON EDMISTON, INDIVIDUALLY; HELEN HOLMAN,  
AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF, AND ON BEHALF OF  
LISA WILLIAMS A/K/A LISA SCHUBERT, E.S., J.S. #1,  
J.S. #1; SHANON EDMISTON, THE ESTATE OF JOHN  
ROBERT SCHUBERT, JR., AND JOHN ROBERT SCHUBERT,  
JR.'S HEIRS-AT-LAW,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OSCAR BORREGO, SR., OSCAR E. CARRILLO, AND PETER  
E. MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Framework .....	5
B. Facts And District Court Proceedings.....	7
1. <i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> .....	7
2. <i>Crandel v. Hall</i> .....	9
C. Fifth Circuit Rulings .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided On This Question.....	12
B. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Recurring.....	16
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented .....	18
D. The Decisions Below Are Wrong.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>Crandel v. Hall</i> and <i>Crandel v. Hastings</i> (Aug. 1, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> (Aug. 1, 2023) .....	26a
Appendix C: Order from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas in <i>Crandel v. Callahan Cnty.</i> , <i>Tex.</i> (Mar. 14, 2022), Dkt. 81.....	47a
Appendix D: Order from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas in <i>Crandel v. Callahan Cnty.</i> , <i>Tex.</i> (Mar. 14, 2022), Dkt. 83.....	57a
Appendix E: Order from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in <i>Edmiston v. Culberson Cnty.</i> , <i>Tex.</i> (Jan. 13, 2022).....	67a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6, 24
<i>Boncher ex rel. Boncher v. Brown County</i> , 272 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	13, 21
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022).....	22
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Grochowski v. Clayton County</i> , 961 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Heidel v. Mazzola</i> , 851 F. App'x 837 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	3-4, 12-13, 16, 26
<i>Howell v. NaphCare, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 302 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	3, 6-7, 24-26
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14, 23
<i>Sandoval v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 15, 21
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	5, 24
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Henry J. Steadman, et al., <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> , 60 Psychiatry Servs. 761 (2009).....	17
<i>IDB Appeals 2008-Present</i> , Fed. Jud. Ctr. ....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kate Lambroza, <i>Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021).....	24
Martin Kaste, <i>The “Shock of Confinement”: The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail</i> , N.P.R. (July 27, 2015, 5:59 PM ET) .....	17
PEW Charitable Trusts, <i>Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers</i> (Jan. 2018).....	17
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Managing Mental Illness in Jails: Sheriffs Are Finding Promising New Approaches</i> (2018) .....	17
The Sentencing Project, <i>U.S. Criminal Justice Data</i> .....	17
Zhen Zeng & Todd D. Minton, <i>Jail Inmates in 2019</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics.....	17
Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 251774, <i>Jail Inmates in 2017</i> (2019).....	16
